The amendments carried out in the Rules having a prospective 
operation, the licence held by the driver of the vehicle in question cannot be 
said to be invalid in law.  
18.     For the reasons aforementioned there is no merit in this appeal and it 
is dismissed with costs which we quantify at Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty 
Five Thousand only).